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(217)782-5544

Dated: May 11, 2004.

Respectfullysubmitted,

SpecialAssistantAttorney General
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RECEIVEDCLERK’S OFFICE
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD MAY 142004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC 04-4

)
v. ) (IEPANo. 390-03-AC)

)
EDWARD SAPP, )

)
Respondent. )

STiPULATION OF SETTLEMENTAND DISMISSAL

OF RESPONDENT’SPETITION FORADMiNISTRATIVE REVIEW

NOW COMES the Complainant, ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY (“Illinois EPA”), by andthroughits attorney,Michelle M. Ryan,andthe Respondent,

EDWARD SAPP(“Respondent”),and pursuantto Sections31.1 and 42(b)(4-5) ofthe Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31.1 and 42(b)(4-5) (2002), and Section

103.180of theIllinois Pollution Control Board’s(“Board”) RulesandRegulations,35 III. Adm.

Code 103.180, the partiesherebyenter into this STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AND

DISMISSAL OF RESPONDENT’S PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

(“Agreement”),andin supporthereof,thepartiesrespectfullystateasfollows:

1. OnJune3, 2003,Michelle Allen, an EnvironmentalProtectionSpecialist for the

Illinois EPA’s Springfield RegionalOffice, conductedan inspectionof a facility ownedand

operatedbytheRespondent.Thefacility is locatedin HuributTownship,LoganCounty,whichhas

amailing addressof 460
100

th Avenue,Athens,Illinois, and is designatedwith Illinois EPASite

CodeNo. 1078085003.



2. On or about August 4, 2003, the Illinois EPA servedthe Respondentwith

Administrative Citation No. 390-03-AC, alleging therein that the Respondenthad causedor

allowedopendumpingat his facility on June3, 2003, in amannerwhichresultedin thefollowing

occurrences:(1) litter, aviolationof415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)(2002);and(2)openburning,aviolation

ofSection21(p)(3)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(3) (2002).

3. On or about September8, 2003, the Respondentfiled a Petition for Review

contestingtheadministrativecitation.

4. In aneffort to resolvethis matterwithout theneedfor ahearing,thepartieshave

engagedin settlementnegotiationsand havereachedthis Agreementandherebytenderit to the

Boardfor approval,thetermsandconditionsofwhichareasfollows:

a. Respondentadmitsthathecausedorallowedopendumping
resultingin litter, aviolationof415ILCS 5/21(p)(I)(2002),
which wasasecondoffense. Respondentagreesto paythe

statutorycivil penaltyof $3,000.00pursuantto 415 ILCS
5/42(b)(4-5)(2002).

b. Respondentagreesto pay thestatutorycivil penaltyin ten
monthly installmentsof $167.00,commencingon June1,
2004,andcontinuingthefirst ofeachmonththereafteruntil
paid.

c. Respondentagreesto diligentlycomplywith,andshallcease
anddesistfrom furtherviolation oftheAct,415ILCS 5/1 et
seq. (2002),and the Board’srules andregulations,35 Iii.

Adm. CodeSubtitlesA throughH.

d. A portionofthewastelocatedatthesitethatwasthesubject
of this administrative citation has been removedand
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properlydisposedof. Respondentno longerhaslegalaccess
to thepropertyfor thepurposeof completingthe cleanup
work.

e. TheIllinois EPA agreesnot to refer theviolationsthat are
thesubjectofthisadministrativecitationto theOfficeofthe
Illinois AttorneyGeneralor anyotherprosecutingauthority
for the initiation ofacriminalorcivil enforcementaction.

f. Respondent’sPetitionfor Reviewfiled with theBoardon or
aboutSeptember8, 2003,shallbe dismissed.

WHEREFORE,thepartiesrequestthattheBoardacceptthis Agreementandissueanorder

consistentwith its termsandconditions.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY, Complainant,

______________ DATE: 51o I
MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, IL 62702-4059
(217)782-5544

-AND-

Respondent,

E~P DATE:
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertify thatI did on the
11

th dayofMay,2004,sendbyU.S.Mail, with postagethereon

fully prepaid,by depositingin a United StatesPost Office Box a true and correctcopy of the

following instrument(s)entitled STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AND DISMISSAL OF

RESPONDENT’SPETITION FOR REVIEW

To: EdwardSapp CarolSudman
Box 234 HearingOfficer
304No. Grove Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Middletown,Illinois 62666 1021 North GrandAvenueEast

P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesof thesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

datebyU.S. Mail with postagethereonfully prepaid.

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, llünois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER


